HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Engrossed House Bill No. 196 by Representative Nelson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, at the beginning of line 5, delete "public" and insert "certain"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 2, at the end of line 2, delete the period "." and insert "and institutions that are
- 5 members of the Louisiana Association of Independent Colleges and Universities."
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 2, at the beginning of line 20, change "(2)" to "(2)(a)"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 2, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:
- 10 "(b) The board shall award grants such that the percentage of all grant amounts in a year that is awarded to historically black colleges and
- 12 <u>universities is approximately equal to the percentage of all students enrolled</u>
- in postsecondary education institutions who are enrolled at historically black
- 14 <u>colleges and universities."</u>
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, line 1, after "(2)" and before "July 1," delete "Beginning" and insert in lieu
- 17 thereof "On"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 3, line 3, after "SMART fund" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and
- 20 insert a period "." and insert the following:
- 21 "Each July first thereafter the treasurer is authorized and directed to
- transfer from the state general fund into the fund an amount sufficient to
- bring the balance of the fund up to one hundred fifty million dollars."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 25 On page 3, after line 19, insert the following:
- "Section 2. The provisions of Section 1 of this Act shall become effective when an Act of the Louisiana Legislature containing a specific appropriation of monies for the
- 28 implementation of the provisions of this Act becomes effective.
- Section 3. The provisions of Sections 2 and 3 of this Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time
- for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section
- 32 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved
- by the legislature, the provisions of Sections 2 and 3 of this Act shall become effective on
- 34 the day following such approval."